

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
GREENVILLE DIVISION**

AIMEE MADDONNA,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:19-cv-03551-TMC

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Richard B. Katskee*
Sarah R. Goetz*
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF
CHURCH AND STATE
1310 L Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 466-3234
Fax: (202) 466-3353
katskee@au.org
goetz@au.org

Aaron J. Kozloski (D.S.C. Bar No. 9510)
CAPITOL COUNSEL, LLC
P.O. Box 1996
Lexington, SC 29071-1996
Tel: (803) 465-1400
Fax: (888) 513-6021
aaron@capitolcounsel.us

Counsel for Plaintiff

* Admitted *pro hac vice*

Date: April 17, 2020
Location: Greenville, SC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities	ii
Nature of the Case.....	1
Concise Statement of Facts.....	2
Argument	5
I. Mrs. Maddonna Has Properly Pleaded Standing To Challenge HHS’s Funding And Authorization Of Religious Discrimination.....	6
A. Fair Traceability.....	6
B. Redressability.	9
II. Mrs. Maddonna’s Claims Are Reviewable.....	11
A. The exemption and notice are not individual enforcement decisions subject to nonreviewability under <i>Heckler</i>	12
1. <i>Heckler</i> does not bar review of HHS’s class-wide exemption of South Carolina and its faith-based child-placement agencies from antidiscrimination regulations.....	14
2. <i>Heckler</i> does not bar review of the notice of nonenforcement.	16
B. Even if the exemption and notice of nonenforcement were nonreviewable for illegality under § 706(2)(A), they, and HHS’s funding of religious discrimination generally, are reviewable for unconstitutionality.	18
III. Mrs. Maddonna Has Stated A Claim Under The Establishment Clause.	20
A. The Establishment Clause tests.	20
B. Mrs. Maddonna has adequately alleged Establishment Clause violations.	22
1. HHS impermissibly acted with a religious purpose and effect.....	22
2. HHS impermissibly funds and supports foster-care agencies’ discriminatory policies.....	25
3. HHS impermissibly authorizes the use of federal funds for religious coercion and proselytization.	26
4. HHS impermissibly grants exemptions that burden third parties and that do not lift substantial government-imposed burdens on religious exercise.	27
5. HHS impermissibly affords denominational preferences.	31
C. The state-action doctrine offers no excuse for HHS’s unconstitutional conduct.....	31
IV. Mrs. Maddonna Has Stated A Claim Under The Equal Protection Clause.	33
Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	13
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	29
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	25
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	8
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	32
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	21, 27, 34
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	7
<i>Beno v. Shalala</i> , 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	32, 33
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	26
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	19
<i>Bradfield v. Roberts</i> , 175 U.S. 291 (1899).....	26
<i>Brent v. Wayne Cty. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 901 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2018)	33
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	32
<i>Brown v. Califano</i> , 627 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	30
<i>Casa de Md. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 924 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2019)	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	31, 34
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	33
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	34
<i>Collins Music Co. v. United States</i> , 21 F.3d 1330 (4th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Columbia Union Coll. v. Oliver</i> , 254 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	24, 25
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 US. 573 (1989).....	24, 28, 29
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	24, 28
<i>DeStefano v. Emergency Hous. Grp., Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 397 (2d Cir. 2001).....	22, 26
<i>Doe v. Obama</i> , 631 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2011),	8
<i>Duchesne v. Sugarman</i> , 566 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1977).....	33
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	6
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	21
<i>Elecs. of N.C., Inc. v. Se. Power Admin.</i> , 774 F.2d 1262 (4th Cir. 1985).	12, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	28, 30
<i>Frank Krasner Enters., Ltd. v. Montgomery County</i> , 401 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	9
<i>Garcia v. Neagle</i> , 660 F.2d 983 (4th Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Giarratano v. Johnson</i> , 521 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2008)	34
<i>Goodall ex rel. Goodall v. Stafford Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 60 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 1995)	28, 29
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	11, 12, 13, 17, 18
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	31
<i>Honeywell Int'l v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 628 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	14, 15
<i>Irish 4 Reprod. Health v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 2020 WL 248009 (N.D. Ind. Jan. 16, 2020)	28
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	32
<i>Koenick v. Felton</i> , 190 F.3d 259 (4th Cir. 1999)	21, 31
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	21
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	9, 20, 22, 31
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	22, 24, 27
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd</i> , 718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013)	7, 10
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	30
<i>Lucero v. Early</i> , 873 F.3d 466 (4th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5, 6
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	21
<i>Mahoney v. Doe</i> , 642 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Marouf v. Azar</i> , 391 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2019).....	11
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	9, 10
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Mellen v. Bunting</i> , 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003)	20, 21, 25
<i>Milburn v. Anne Arundel Cty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 871 F.2d 474 (4th Cir. 1989)	33
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	25, 26
<i>N. Ind. Pub. Serv. Co. v. FERC</i> , 782 F.2d 730 (7th Cir. 1986)	13, 17
<i>Nat'l Black Police Ass'n v. Velde</i> , 712 F.2d 569 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	34
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Workers v. Weinberger</i> , 818 F.2d 935 (D.D.C. 1987).....	20
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	26, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. United States</i> , 132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	17
<i>Reg’l Mgmt. Corp. v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 457 (4th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 83 (1982).....	32
<i>Richmond, Fredericksburg & Potomac R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 945 F.2d 765 (4th Cir. 1991).	5
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	26
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Sierra Club v. Larson</i> , 882 F.2d 128 (4th Cir. 1989)	14, 15, 16, 20
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018)	7, 8
<i>Taylor v. First Wyo. Bank, N.A.</i> , 707 F.2d 388 (9th Cir. 1983)	33
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	20, 28, 29, 30
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	18
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	19
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 795 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Wood v. Arnold</i> , 915 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>WWHT, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 656 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Yetman v. Garvey</i> , 261 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2001)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Constitution, Statutes, and Regulatory Materials	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	33, 34
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1).....	12
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	12
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	11, 18
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....	11, 12, 18, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c).....	24
45 C.F.R. § 75.101(b)(1).....	3
45 C.F.R. § 75.300(a).....	10
45 C.F.R. § 75.300(c).....	3, 4, 16, 23
45 C.F.R. § 87.3(b).....	3
84 Fed. Reg. 63,809 (Nov. 19, 2019).....	4, 17
84 Fed. Reg. 63,832 (proposed Nov. 19, 2019).....	4
S.C. Code Regs. § 114-550(H)(11).....	31
Other Authorities	
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Reviewing Agency Inaction After Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 52 U. CHI. L. REV. 653 (1985).....	18, 20
Sean D. Croston, <i>An Important Member of the Family: The Role of Regulatory Exemptions in Administrative Procedure</i> , 64 ADMIN. L. REV. 295 (2012).....	14, 15
<i>How We Help</i> , MIRACLE HILL MINISTRIES, https://bit.ly/2UngKkN	29
